1
CPIM1000
ChargePoint® Networked Charging Station
Integrated Meter Guide
DANGER: RISK OF SHOCK. Before working with this equipment, disconnect the power to the CPIM1000
Integrated Meter. Follow standard practice and local code to de-energize the applicable circuit and lock
out/tag out the disconnect before proceeding. Use a multimeter to test that power is off. Keep power off
for this circuit until the work scope is completed. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAN

h. Icon, class I equipment
i. Company address
j. Product type designation
k. Serial number
l. Year of manufacture
m. CE marking, Eichrecht metrology marking, number of the notified body for Eichrecht (Module D)
n. Certificate number
o. QR code with serial number
p. WEEE waste symbol
See Eichrecht-Compliant Type Designations for more details.
Data Protection
The energy data is computed and stored inside the STM32G4xx micro controller. The micro controller does not
provide a mechanism for accessing this data other than via the meter firmware. The meter firmware does not
provide a mechanism for updating the energy data from an external interface. The meter firmware can be updated
during production or if the seal is removed, but a secure boot mechanism is used to prevent unsigned and
unauthorized firmware.
Components of the CP6000 have self destructive tamper proof labels applied by the manufacturer in several
locations (a) and (b). Components of the CP6000 also have self destructive tamper proof labels applied by users
in some locations (c).
* VOID IF REMOVED OR DESTROYED
** VOID IF REMOVED OR DESTROYED
7
Data Protection
../../../../../../../../Content/2-ac/cp6000/omg/0a-conformity-with-metering.htm#Eichrech
Note: Images are not to scale. Measurements appear in metric units (mm), followed by imperial equivalents
(inches).
8
9
Data Protection
CPIM Meter Voltage and Current Circuitry
Description: Circuit number 4000 per standard DIN 43856:1989-09.
Left meter
Right meter
10
CPIM Interface Descriptions
The CPIM Integrated Meter includes LED, LCD, and CAN bus interfaces. This section describes the PCBA connector
interfaces including interface type (protocol), connector type, pin assignment, and whether or not the connector is
accessible externally or for test only,
Integrated Meter Wiring Diagram
1. L1 input - Left
2. L1 output - Left
3. L2 input - Left
4. L2 output - Left
5. L3 input - Left
6. L3 output - Left
7. Neutral input - Left
8. Neutral output - Left
9. L1 input - Right
10. L1 output - Right
11. L2 input - Right
12. L2 output - Right
13. L3 input - Right
14. L3 output - Right
15. Neutral input - Right
16. Neutral output - Right
17. PE input - Left
18. PE output - Left
19. PE input - Right
20. PE output - Right
21. Relays
IMPORTANT: L1 and Neutral must be connected for this meter to work.
11
CPIM Interface Descriptions
Holster Connectors
Pin P1R (Right) Destination Signal Name Description
1 AC, P1 14 MTR_RIGHT_DRV2 Motor drive output (+13.5V or -13.5V)
2 AC, P1 13 MTR_LEFT_DRV2_RIGHT_DRV1 Motor drive output (+13.5V or -13.5V)
3 AC, P1 8 MTR_RIGHT_SNS Motor sense feedback (digital)
4 AC, P1 18 GND Motor sense feedback (digital) GND
Pin P1L (Left) Destination Signal Name Description
1 AC, P1 11 MTR_LEFT_DRV2 Motor drive output (+13.5V or -13.5V)
2 AC, P1 12 MTR_LEFT_DRV2_RIGHT_DRV1 Motor drive output (+13.5V or -13.5V)
3 AC, P1 7 MTR_LEFT_SNS Motor sense feedback (digital)